BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-300-109
Issue 1, September 1973
CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT VCP
CUSTOMER-PROVIDED POWER
KS-20944 PROTECTOR
1. GENERAL

supplies and to provide protection for personnel
against hazardous voltages or currents.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Protector, KS-20944, L1 (for 24V at 15 amp)
• Protector, KS-20944, L2 (for 48V at 15 amp)
• Protector, KS-20944, L3 (for 24V at 30 amp)
• Protector, KS-20944, L4 (for 48V at 30 amp)
• Wire, (P-384614 or equivalent, No. 14 AWG,
[No. 10 AWG for 30 amp units] paired red
and black, length as required to connect
protector to panel. See 3.01.)
• Block, Connecting, 66C1-16 (or equivalent,
if required for multiple connecting arrangements.
See 3.01.)
• Cordage, Flexible, KS-15143 (or equivalent,
if required for cabling from 66C1-16 connecting
block to panels. See 3.01.)
DESIGN FEATURES
• Approximate dimensions: 8 inches high,
6-3/8 inches wide and 3-3/4 inches deep
(Fig. 1)
• Provides protection against excessive voltage
or current, reversed polarity, incorrect ground
or ac voltage from CP power supply
• Provides de interface to CP equipment
• Equipped with a 3-pole, magnetic-type circuit
breaker mounted on a hinged cover
• The breakers act as a switch to disconnect
power supply voltage from connecting
arrangement
• Equipped with two leads for connection to
the CP power supply and a 2-terminal
connecting block for connection to the
connecting arrangement de power leads
• Mounts on wall or flat surface.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Mount the KS-20944 protector on a wall or
suitable flat surface close to the 604-type
panel, or where power distribution is required at
large installations, close to the 66C1-16 connecting
block.
@) American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1973
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP 463-300 -1 09 -i0 1_1 973.09.0 1 .j~g Scanned by Frank Harrell (CowboyFrank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 23. 2016 21:1 3:05
SECTION 463-300-109
Page 2
KS-20944 PROTECTOR
COVER CLOSED
KS -20944 PROTECTOR COVER OPEN
Fig. 1-KS-20944 Protector
TELEPHONE
CO MPANY LEADS
BSP 463-300 -1 09 -i0 1_1 973.09.02 .j~g Scanned by Frank Harrell (CowboyFrank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 23. 2016 21:1 3:1 8
3.02 Connect protector using No. 14 AWG wire
(or No. 10 AWG for 30 amp units). Insert
the conductors through the rubber grommet on
top of the protector and connect the red conductor
to the positive ( +) load terminal and the black to
the negative (-) load terminal. Conduit knockouts
are provided in the top of the protector box where
.Jocal code or installation practices require conduit.
3.03 Route the 14-gauge (or 10-gauge) wire pair
to the 604-type panel power terminals, or
66C1-16 distribution connecting block. Connect
the red wire to the ground terminal and the black
to the -24 volt or -48 volt terminal. Follow local
wiring instructions and the section for the particular
connecting arrangement for power connections.
3.04 When a distribution connecting block is
required, KS-15143 flexible cordage (2-conductor,
18-gauge) or equivalent, may be used to cable